By: White H.R. No. 2429

## RESOLUTION

- 1 WHEREAS, The loved ones of David Jones of Livingston were
- 2 greatly saddened by his passing on April 28, 2013, at the age of 68;
- 3 and
- WHEREAS, A native of Houston, David Jones was born on July 31,
- 5 1944, to Ira and Maude Jones; he was employed as a sheet metal
- 6 worker for nearly 50 years before retiring to his lake house; a man
- 7 of many interests, he enjoyed gardening, fishing, working on cars,
- 8 and cooking, and he relished spending time with his family and
- 9 visiting with his neighbors; and
- 10 WHEREAS, Mr. Jones and his wife, Debbie, shared a rewarding
- 11 marriage that spanned 42 years; the couple raised four children,
- 12 Rhonda, Dennis, Dale, and Jennifer, and over the passing years, the
- 13 family grew to include six grandchildren; and
- 14 WHEREAS, David Jones enjoyed a life that was rich in the
- 15 intangibles that matter most, and he is deeply missed by all those
- 16 who held him dear; now, therefore, be it
- 17 RESOLVED, That the House of Representatives of the 83rd Texas
- 18 Legislature hereby pay tribute to the memory of David Jones and
- 19 extend sincere sympathy to the members of his family: to his wife,
- 20 Debbie Jones; to his children, Dennis Jones and his wife, Lindsey,
- 21 Dale Jones and his wife, Brooke, and Jennifer Campbell and her
- 22 husband, David; to his grandchildren, Taylor, Hailey, Ashlyn, and
- 23 Addison Jones, Amber Kinkaid, and Nicholas Antley; to his brother,
- 24 Bill Jones and his wife, Mary; and to his other relatives and many

H.R. No. 2429

- 1 friends; and, be it further
- 2 RESOLVED, That an official copy of this resolution be
- 3 prepared for his family and that when the Texas House of
- 4 Representatives adjourns this day, it do so in memory of David
- 5 Jones.